SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG
January 26,2007  Reedsport High School
9:30 AM Pacific Auditorium
2260 Longwood Drive
Reedsport, Oregon 97467
Tapes 11 - 14
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Frank Morse

MEMBERS EXCUSED: Sen. Rick Metsger
Sen. Ben Westlund
VISITING MEMBER: Sen. Joanne Verger
STAFF PRESENT: Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
Regional Education Foundation — Informational Meeting
Certificate of Initial Mastery and Certificate of Advanced Mastery/ New High
School Graduation Requirements — Informational Meeting
SB 318 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
11A 005 Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 9:35 a.m.
REGIONAL EDUCATION FOUNDATION - INFORMATIONAL MEETING

010 Chair Walker

015 Keith Tymchuk, Mayor, City of Reedsport

055 Chair Walker

065 Patrick Gross, Principal, Reedsport High School

125 Chair Walker

145 Vice-Chair Kruse

170 Sen. Morse

215 Chair Walker

200 Forrest Bell, Superintendent, Reedsport School District

250 Susan Anderson, Consultant, Oregon Education Association
11A 325 Vice-Chair Kruse

345 Anderson

350 Vice-Chair Kruse

352 Anderson

355 Chair Walker

358 Karen Gray, Superintendent, Coos Bay School District

12A 010 Chair Walker



015 Anderson

040 Vice-Chair Kruse
045 Anderson
050 Vice-Chair Kruse
055 Anderson
090 Sen. Morse
095 Anderson
098 Sen. Morse
100 Anderson
105 Chair Walker
108 Vice-Chair Kruse
110 Anderson
118 Vice-Chair Kruse
120 Chair Walker
122 Anderson
125 Chair Walker
130 Anderson
135 Chair Walker
140 Bell
162 Chair Walker
168 Vice-Chair Kruse
190 Anderson
212 Sen. Verger
260 Anderson
262 Chair Walker
280 Sen. Morse
348 Anderson
380 Chair Walker
385 Judith Hansen, President, Southwestern Oregon Community
College

400 Sen. Verger

11B 025 Hansen

11B 032 Vice-Chair Kruse
035 Sen. Verger
038 Vice-Chair Kruse
042 Chair Walker
045 B.J. Hollensteiner, Superintendent, North Bend School District
080 Chair Walker
085 Robbie Law, Doctor, City of Reedsport
205 Chair Walker
208 Vice-Chair Kruse
215 Law
220 Chair Walker
222 Law
225 Chair Walker
230 Mayor Tymchuk
280 Chair Walker
282 Ron Bayle, Doctor, City of Reedsport
375 Chair Walker

395 Sen. Verger



12B 010 Chair Walker
CERTIFICATE OF INITIAL MASTERY AND CERTIFICATE OF ADVANCED MASTERY/NEW
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS — INFORMATIONAL MEETING

015 Jan McComb, Executive Support, Oregon State Board of
Education (EXHIBITS A - 1)

025 Chair Walker
028 McComb
060 Chair Walker
062 McComb
085 Chair Walker
100 McComb
105 Chair Walker
110 McComb
140 Chair Walker
148 McComb
165 Chair Walker
170 McComb
180 Chair Walker
185 McComb
190 Chair Walker
195 McComb

12B 200 Chair Walker
210 McComb
214 Chair Walker
230 McComb
245 Chair Walker
247 McComb
300 Chair Walker
315 McComb
330 Chair Walker
340 McComb
355 Vice-Chair Kruse
385 Chair Walker
395 Jane Snider, Chair, Myrtle Pointe School Board

13A 020 Ruby Price, Superintendent, Port Orford / Langlois School

District

045 Sen. Morse
050 Price
062 Terry Platt, Parent, Reedsport
095 Chair Walker
100 Larry Anderson, Councilor, City of Brookings
150 Chair Walker
155 Tom Wright, Teacher, Reedsport High School
185 Kenny Cant, Retired Superintendent, Bandon School District
215 Chair Walker
225 Chris Nichols, Superintendent, Brookings School District
295 Karen Gray, Superintendent, Coos Bay School District
370 Chair Walker

375 Pamela Soles, Representative, ASPIRE



14A

14A
SB 318 — PUBLIC HEARING

395
030
040
045
095
100
145
175
180
225
230
232

13B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

240
245
250
265
350
375
395
400

005
015
040
045
050
052
080
090
115
120
135
145
160

A.

B.

E.

Deb Reed, Board Member, North Bend School District
Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Jim Wells, Retired Teacher, Reedsport High School
Chair Walker

Guy Marchione, Teacher, Reedsport High School
Charrissa Hixenbaugh, Teacher, Reedsport High School
Chair Walker

Charlie Gardner, Doctor, City of Reedsport

Chair Walker

Gardner

Chair Walker

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Susan Anderson, Consultant, Oregon Education Association
Chair Walker

Sue Martino, President, Coastal Douglas Arts and Business
Alliance

Chair Walker

Ron Warden, School Board Member, City of Myrtle Point
Chair Walker

Larry Anderson, Chair, Brookings Harbor School Board
Chair Walker

Anderson

Chair Walker

Forrest Bell, Superintendent, Reedsport School District
Chair Walker

Sen. Verger

Chair Walker

Sen. Morse

Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 12:40 PM

Certificate of Initial Mastery and Certificate of Advanced Mastery/New High School Requirements,

newspaper, Jan McComb, 108 pp

Certificate of Initial Mastery and Certificate of Advanced Mastery/ New High School Requirements,

report, Jan McComb, 101 pp

Certificate of Initial Mastery and Certificate of Advanced Mastery, New High School Requirements,

data sheet, Jan McComb, 2 pp

Certificate of Initial Mastery and Certificate of Advanced Mastery/New High School Requirements,

report, Jan McComb,

1p

Certificate of Initial Mastery and Certificate of Advanced Mastery/New High School



Requirements, survey, Jan McComb, 13 pp

F. Certificate of Initial Mastery and Certificate of Advanced Mastery/New High School
Requirements, brochure, Jan McComb, 2 pp

G. Certificate of Initial Mastery and Certificate of Advanced Mastery/New High School
Requirements, report, Jan McComb, 19 pp

H. Certificate of Initial Mastery and Certificate of Advanced Mastery/New High School
Requirements, report, Jan McComb, 26 pp

L. Certificate of Initial Mastery and Certificate of Advanced Mastery/New High School

Requirements, map, Jan McComb, 1 p



