SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG

January 26, 2007 Reedsport High School 9:30 AM Pacific Auditorium 2260 Longwood Drive Reedsport, Oregon 97467 Tapes 11 - 14

- MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair Sen. Frank Morse
- MEMBERS EXCUSED: Sen. Rick Metsger Sen. Ben Westlund
- VISITING MEMBER: Sen. Joanne Verger
- STAFF PRESENT: Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

Regional Education Foundation – Informational Meeting Certificate of Initial Mastery and Certificate of Advanced Mastery/ New High School Graduation Requirements – Informational Meeting SB 318 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER		
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER		
11A	005	Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 9:35 a.m.		
REGIONAL EDUCATION FOUNDATION - INFORMATIONAL MEETING				
	010	Chair Walker		
	015	Keith Tymchuk, Mayor, City of Reedsport		
	055	Chair Walker		
	065	Patrick Gross, Principal, Reedsport High School		
	125	Chair Walker		
	145	Vice-Chair Kruse		
	170	Sen. Morse		
	215	Chair Walker		
	200	Forrest Bell, Superintendent, Reedsport School District		
	250	Susan Anderson, Consultant, Oregon Education Association		
11A	325	Vice-Chair Kruse		
	345	Anderson		
	350	Vice-Chair Kruse		
	352	Anderson		
	355	Chair Walker		
	358	Karen Gray, Superintendent, Coos Bay School District		
12A	010	Chair Walker		

015	Anderson	
040	Vice-Chair Kruse	
045	Anderson	
050	Vice-Chair Kruse	
055	Anderson	
090	Sen. Morse	
095	Anderson	
098	Sen. Morse	
100	Anderson	
105	Chair Walker	
108	Vice-Chair Kruse	
110	Anderson	
118	Vice-Chair Kruse	
120	Chair Walker	
122	Anderson	
125	Chair Walker	
130	Anderson	
135	Chair Walker	
140	Bell	
162	Chair Walker	
168	Vice-Chair Kruse	
190	Anderson	
212	Sen. Verger	
260	Anderson	
262	Chair Walker	
280	Sen. Morse	
348	Anderson	
380	Chair Walker	
385	Judith Hansen, President, Southwestern Oregon Community	
	College	
400	Sen. Verger	
025	Hansen	
032	Vice-Chair Kruse	
035	Sen. Verger	
038	Vice-Chair Kruse	
042	Chair Walker	
045	B.J. Hollensteiner, Superintendent, North Bend School District	
080	Chair Walker	
085	Robbie Law, Doctor, City of Reedsport	
205	Chair Walker	
208	Vice-Chair Kruse	
215	Law	
220	Chair Walker	
222	Law	
225	Chair Walker	
230	Mayor Tymchuk	
280	Chair Walker	
282	Ron Bayle, Doctor, City of Reedsport	
375	Chair Walker	
395	Sen. Verger	

11B 11B

Chair Walker

<u>CERTIFICATE OF INITIAL MASTERY AND CERTIFICATE OF ADVANCED MASTERY/ NEW</u> <u>HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS – INFORMATIONAL MEETING</u>

HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS – INFORMATIONAL MEETING				
	015	Jan McComb, Executive Support, Oregon State Board of		
		Education (EXHIBITS A - I)		
	025	Chair Walker		
	028	McComb		
	060	Chair Walker		
	062	McComb		
	085	Chair Walker		
	100	McComb		
	105	Chair Walker		
	110	McComb		
	140	Chair Walker		
	148	McComb		
	165	Chair Walker		
	170	McComb		
	180	Chair Walker		
	185	McComb		
	190	Chair Walker		
	195	McComb		
12B	200	Chair Walker		
120	200	McComb		
	214	Chair Walker		
	230	McComb		
	245	Chair Walker		
	247	McComb		
	300	Chair Walker		
	315	McComb		
	330	Chair Walker		
	340	McComb		
	355	Vice-Chair Kruse		
	385	Chair Walker		
	395	Jane Snider, Chair, Myrtle Pointe School Board		
		-		
13A	020	Ruby Price, Superintendent, Port Orford / Langlois School		
	045	District Sur Manage		
	045	Sen. Morse		
	050	Price		
	062	Terry Platt, Parent, Reedsport		
	095	Chair Walker		
	100	Larry Anderson, Councilor, City of Brookings		
	150	Chair Walker		
	155	Tom Wright, Teacher, Reedsport High School		
	185	Kenny Cant, Retired Superintendent, Bandon School District		
	215	Chair Walker		
	225	Chris Nichols, Superintendent, Brookings School District		
	295	Karen Gray, Superintendent, Coos Bay School District		
	370	Chair Walker		
	375	Pamela Soles, Representative, ASPIRE		

	395	Deb Reed, Board Member, North Bend School District	
14A	030	Chair Walker	
	040	Vice-Chair Kruse	
	045	Jim Wells, Retired Teacher, Reedsport High School	
	095	Chair Walker	
	100	Guy Marchione, Teacher, Reedsport High School	
	145	Charrissa Hixenbaugh, Teacher, Reedsport High School	
	175	Chair Walker	
	180	Charlie Gardner, Doctor, City of Reedsport	
	225	Chair Walker	
	230	Gardner	
14A	232	Chair Walker	
SB 318 – PUBLIC HEARING			
	240	Chair Walker	
	245	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator	
	250	Chair Walker	
	265	Vice-Chair Kruse	
	350	Chair Walker	
	375	Susan Anderson, Consultant, Oregon Education Association	
	395	Chair Walker	
	400	Sue Martino, President, Coastal Douglas Arts and Business	
		Alliance	
13B	005	Chair Walker	
	015	Ron Warden, School Board Member, City of Myrtle Point	
	040	Chair Walker	
	045	Larry Anderson, Chair, Brookings Harbor School Board	
	050	Chair Walker	
	052	Anderson	
	080	Chair Walker	
	090	Forrest Bell, Superintendent, Reedsport School District	
	115	Chair Walker	
	120	Sen. Verger	
	135	Chair Walker	
	145	Sen. Morse	
	160	Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 12:40 PM	

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. Certificate of Initial Mastery and Certificate of Advanced Mastery/New High School Requirements, newspaper, Jan McComb, 108 pp
- B. Certificate of Initial Mastery and Certificate of Advanced Mastery/ New High School Requirements, report, Jan McComb, 101 pp
- C. Certificate of Initial Mastery and Certificate of Advanced Mastery, New High School Requirements, data sheet, Jan McComb, 2 pp
- D. Certificate of Initial Mastery and Certificate of Advanced Mastery/New High School Requirements, report, Jan McComb,
 - 1 p
 - E. Certificate of Initial Mastery and Certificate of Advanced Mastery/New High School

Requirements, survey, Jan McComb, 13 pp

-

- F. Certificate of Initial Mastery and Certificate of Advanced Mastery/New High School Requirements, brochure, Jan McComb, 2 pp
- G. Certificate of Initial Mastery and Certificate of Advanced Mastery/New High School Requirements, report, Jan McComb, 19 pp
- H. Certificate of Initial Mastery and Certificate of Advanced Mastery/New High School Requirements, report, Jan McComb, 26 pp
- I. Certificate of Initial Mastery and Certificate of Advanced Mastery/New High School Requirements, map, Jan McComb, 1 p